
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Katherine Davis on 01243 534674 
Email: kdavis@chichester.gov.uk 

 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be held Virtually on Tuesday 15 
September 2020 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mr A Moss (Chairman), Mr K Hughes (Vice-Chairman), Mrs C Apel, 

Mrs T Bangert, Mr G Barrett, Mrs N Graves, Mr D Palmer, Mr C Page, 
Mr H Potter, Mrs S Sharp and Mr T Johnson (co-optee)  
 

AGENDA 
 

1   Chairman's Announcements  
 Any apologies for absence will be noted at this point.  

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 

30 June 2020. 
 
To receive an update on progress against recommendations made to the Cabinet 
and the Council. 

3   Urgent Items  
 The Chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 

are to be dealt with under the agenda item below relating to late items. 

4   Declarations of Interests  
 Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 

pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will receive any questions which have been 
submitted by members of the public in writing by noon two working days before the 
meeting. 

6   Local Plan Progress and Process (Pages 15 - 20) 
 The Committee is invited to note the contents of this report and make any 

comments 

7   Review of the Housing Register and Allocation Scheme (Pages 21 - 23) 
 The Committee is invited to consider a range of issues in relation to the Housing 

Register and Allocation Scheme and consider how members might be involved in 
the forthcoming review of the Council’s policy in this area 

8   Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2021-26 
(Pages 25 - 160) 

 That the Committee considers the draft Housing Standards Financial Assistance 
and Enforcement Policy 2021-26 and make any comments prior to consultation 
with stakeholders 

Public Document Pack



9   Events Strategy and Events Policy (Pages 161 - 186) 
 The Committee is invited to receive and make comments on the draft Council’s 

Events Strategy and Policy to Cabinet 

10   Review of Business Improvement District (BID) (Pages 187 - 210) 
 1 The Committee is requested to note the update relating to Chichester Business 

Improvement District (BID) 
 

2 The Committee is requested to consider the potential outcomes in paragraphs 
4.1 to 4.4 and to determine whether these capture CDC’s expectations of a 
Business Improvement District in the future 

11   Meeting Timings - Verbal Report  
 A recommendation will be made concerning the future timings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee following consultation with members 

12   Affordable Housing Task and Finish Group - Verbal report  
 To receive a verbal report on the progress of the Affordable Housing Task and 

Finish Group 

13   Corporate Plan Mid-Year Review Task and Finish Group - Terms of 
Reference (Pages 211 - 212) 

 The Committee is requested to consider and agree the Terms of Reference for this 
Task and Finish Group, to agree the membership and appoint the Chairman. 

14   Forward Plan (Pages 213 - 226) 
 Members are requested to consider the latest Forward Plan and whether any items 

should be added to the Committee’s Work Programme. 

15   Late Items  
 Consideration of any late items as follows: 

 
a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection.  
b) Items which the Chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of 

urgency by reason of special circumstances reported at the meeting. 

16   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 There are no restricted items for consideration. 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held Virtually on Tuesday 
30 June 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mr A Moss (Chairman), Mr K Hughes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Apel, Mrs T Bangert, Mr G Barrett, Mr A Dignum, 
Mrs N Graves, Mr D Palmer, Mr C Page, Mr H Potter and 
Mrs S Sharp 
 

Members not present: None 
 

  
Officers present: Ms P Bushby (Divisional Manager for Communities), 

Mrs V McKay (Divisional Manager for Growth), 
Mrs T Murphy (Divisional Manager for Place), 
Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), Mr J Ward (Director 
of Corporate Services), Mr A Frost (Director of Planning 
and Environment), Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth 
and Place) and Mr J Mildred (Divisional Manager for 
Corporate Services) 

  
1    Chairman's Announcements  

 
2    Minutes  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes for the meeting held on 21 January 2020 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3    Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

4    Declarations of Interests  
 
Mrs Apel declared personal interest as a trustee of Stonepillow. 
 

5    Public Question Time  
 
Public Questions were asked and answered as follows: 
 
(a) Mr G Hibberd asked the following question: 

 
I put the following question to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding the 
Covid Recovery Plan meeting on 30th June: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
I note that Chichester District Council is preparing a Covid-19 recovery plan as 
outlined in your agenda today. I am extremely worried that the plan has no mention 
of a Green Recovery, no mention of preventing further pandemics and a reversion 
back to business-as-usual.  
 
Just this week the Climate Change Committee released a report showing that our 
government is failing on its own embarrassingly unambitious targets of reaching net 
zero by 2050 and is ignoring the issue of carbon equity whereby we actually need to 
reach net zero by 2030. They have said that government nee
[...]
le.  There were a 
number of measures in the Covid 19 Recovery Plan that he and Mr Whitty, 
Development Management Divisional Manager planned to assess and improve on 
the effectiveness and efficiency of the way each Team  in Development 
Management worked.  He agreed to report back to the Committee at its September 
2020 meeting.     
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the verbal report be noted and a further report be brought back to the 
Committee for consideration at its meeting on 15 September 2020. 
 
Post meeting note: This report will now be taken as part of the Covid 19 Recovery 
Plan. 
 

11    Community Safety Review Task and Finish Group - Final report  
 
Mr Sutton, Chairman of the Community Safety Task and Finish Group (TFG) 
presented the report.  The TFG was satisfied that the required level of scrutiny had 
been achieved.  The TFG would like to invite Police Crime Commissioner, Katy 
Bourne, to attend a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  He 
informed the Committee that the Council was fortunate to have Mrs Bushby as the 

Page 12



lead officer for community safety, who was highly regarded by all involved in the 
Community Safety TFG and by Sussex Police. 
 
The committee made the following comments and received answers to questions, 
including the following: 
 

• The Chairman thanked the Communities Team for all the additional work they 
were undertaking to assist the community during the Covid 19 pandemic. 

• With regard to the visible presence of the police community support officers 
(PCSOs), they were no longer allocated to a specific patrol area. Details were 
given of planned multi agency community action days in the Witterings.  The 
Council would work with the PCSOs, the local Police Sargent, Foreshores, 
Car Parking Services and Litter to ensure.  

• The Chairman said that it was up to members to be proactive and liaise with 
the PCSOs to show them the problem areas.  He encouraged members to 
provide feedback to Mrs Bushby advising where the challenges in their wards 
were.  

The Committee thanked Mrs Bushby for her work.  The Committee also thanked Mr 
Sutton for his report and wished him all the best in his new role as Cabinet member 
for Housing, Communications, Licensing and Events. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) That the required level of scrutiny of the Community Safety Partnership 

(CSP) has been achieved; and 
2) That the performance of the CSP is good and that evidence of effective 

partnership working in the District had been demonstrated. 
 

12    Affordable Housing Task and Finish Group Update - Verbal report  
 
Mrs Rudziak introduced this verbal report.  Unfortunately it had not been possible to 
progress the Affordable Housing Task and Finish Group, to look at the viability of 
setting up a local housing company to deliver affordable housing, as the lead officer, 
Mr Weston, had been redeployed during the Covid 19 pandemic.  However, during 
this time information was circulated about how the Council dealt with affordable 
housing in the District and some research information to the TFG.  With regard to 
the financial and legal advice required, this would be undertaken by Mrs Belenger 
and Mr Bennett respectively, and Mrs Belenger would be the lead officer for the TFG 
moving forward. 
 
Mr Hughes, Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, considered that it would be 
useful for the TFG to still have access to Mr Western for his housing knowledge.  To 
assist the TFG external advice would be needed from other council’s that had also 
set up a local housing company.  Mrs Graves would fill the current vacancy on the 
TFG.  He would contact the officers involved to arrange a meeting of the TFG.  A 
follow up on progress would be reported to the next Committee meeting. 
 
The verbal update was noted. 
 

13    Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2019-20 Annual Report and 2020-21 Work 

Page 13



programme  
 
The Chairman introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
1)    That the Committee’s 2018-201
[...]
provisions and objectives of the Climate Change Act 
2008, and to co-operate to deliver strategic priorities which include 
climate change. Plans should also seek to minimise the impacts on 
and provide net gains for biodiversity 

Human Rights and Equality Impact –  
The Equality Act 2010 sets statutory duties on public bodies such as 
local authorities with regard to promoting equality and reducing 
inequalities of outcome. To ensure that the statutory requirements 
are achieved, it is intended to undertake and publish an equality 
impact assessment which will be published as one of the supporting 
documents when the Local Plan Review is submitted to the 
Secretary of State for formal examination 

x  

Safeguarding and Early Help   x 

General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR  x 

Health and Wellbeing 
The NPPF states that planning policies and decisions should aim to 
achieve healthy, inclusive and safe places 

x  

 

Page 20



Chichester District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee       15 September 2020 

 
Review of the Housing Register and Allocation Scheme 

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Author 
Ivan Western – Housing Delivery Manager  
Telephone: 01243 521164  E-mail: iwestern@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
The Committee is invited to consider a range of issues in relation to the 
Housing Register and Allocation Scheme and consider how members might be 
involved in the forthcoming review of the Council’s policy in this area.    

 
3. Background 

 
4.1 The Council administers a Housing Register which is used as the basis for the 

allocation of social housing in the District.  Key elements of the Housing Register, 
including the definition of groups to whom ‘reasonable preference’ in the allocation of 
housing must be given, are prescribed by law.  But within this framework, Councils 
have a considerable degree of latitude to frame policies which meet local priorities.  
 

4.2 Overview and Scrutiny Committee last considered the H
[...]
rance requirements:  

a) Event organisers will need to address safeguarding within their risk assessment and event 

management plans. 

b) All event organisers will be required as a minimum to provide evidence of procedures for 

dealing with lost children. 

Page 186



Chichester District Council 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   15 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
Review of Business Improvement Business District (BID) 

 
1. Contacts 
 

Report Author 
Tania Murphy – Divisional Manager - Place  
Telephone: 01243 534701  E-mail: tmurphy@chichester.gov.uk 

 
2. Recommendation  

 
2.1 The committee is requested to note the update relating to Chichester Business 

Improvement District (BID). 
 

2.2 The committee is requested to consider the potential outcomes in paragraphs 
4.1 to 4.4 and to determine whether these capture CDC’s expectations of a 
Business Improvement District in the future. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1  Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) are business led partnerships operating within 
a defined area, in which a levy is charged on all business rate payers to fund projects 
and services which will benefit the BID levy paying businesses.  BIDs are created 
through a ballot process whereby levy-rate payers vote to determine whether the BID 
goes ahead.  The maximum period that a BID levy can be charged is 5 years.  Once 
the term is completed the BID will automatically cease.  However, if it wishes to 
continue its activities it can hold a new ballot to renew the BID for a further five years. 
 

3.2  In 2010, the Council’s Economic Development Service worked with Chichester 
Chamber of Commerce and city centre businesses to propose the establishment of a 
BID for Chichester City Centre. In 2011, Cabinet (Executive Board) agreed to support 
the establishment of a City Centre BID.  Following a successful ballot, Chichester BID 
was established in April 2012, to run for five years until 31 March 2017.  At its meeting 
on 12 July 2016, Cabinet approved support t
[...]
ker contract (if necessary). 

Report author Mrs Helen Belenger, Divisional Manager for Financial Services 
hbelenger@chichester.gov.uk 

List of documents to be 
submitted to the Cabinet 

Report to Cabinet 

Key Decision Yes 

Exempt? Fully exempt 
 

 

Page 226


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	From:  Fiona Macfarlane, Douglas MacGregor and Richard Evans

	6 Local Plan Progress and Process
	7 Review of the Housing Register and Allocation Scheme
	8 Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2021-26
	8.1 Chichester Housing Stock Modelling Report
	8.2 Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2020-2025
	8.3 Policy Appendix 1 - Assistance Conditions
	8.4 Policy Appendix 2 Civil Penalties
	8.5 Policy Appendix 3 Statement of principles - The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm
	8.6 Policy Appendix 4 - Enforcement Procedure in respect of The Redress Schemes

	9 Events Strategy and Events Policy
	09.1 Events Consultation Appendix 1
	09.2 Events Strategy Appendix 2
	09.3 Events Policy Appendix 3

	10 Review of Business Improvement District (BID)
	10.1 Chichester BID Business Plan

	13 Corporate Plan Mid-Year Review Task and Finish Group - Terms of Reference
	14 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held Virtually on Tuesday 
15 September 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present: Mr A Moss (Chairman), Mr K Hughes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs C Apel, Mrs T Bangert, Mr G Barrett, Mrs N Graves, 
Mr D Palmer, Mr C Page, Mr H Potter, Mrs S Sharp and 
Mr T Johnson (Co-optee) 
 

Members not present:  
 
In attendance by invitation: 

 
 
 

Officers present: Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing and Communities), 
Ms P Bushby (Divisional Manager for Communities), 
Mr T Ayling (Divisional Manager for Planning Policy), 
Mr L Foord (Divisional Manager for Communications, 
Licensing & Events), Mrs J Hotchkiss (Director of Growth 
and Place), Mrs T Murphy (Divisional Manager for 
Place), Mrs S Peyman (Divisional Manager for Culture), 
Mrs E Reed (Environmental Housing Manager), 
Mrs J Westbrook (Corporate Improvement Officer), 
Western (Housing Delivery Manager) and Mr A Frost 
(Director of Planning and Environment) 

  
17    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman welcomed officers, councillors and members of the public to the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

18    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 30 June 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 
Minute 11 – Community Safety TFG: Mrs Bushy clarified that the police community 
support officers had been allocated much larger areas based on the West Sussex 
County Council divisions.  
 
Minute 12 – Affordable Housing TFG:  Member welcomed Mr Western back to his 
housing role following deployment to Covid 19 duties. 
 



Miss Davis provided an update to the progress of recommendations arising from the 
last meeting. 
 

19    Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

20    Declarations of Interests  
 
Mrs Apel declared a personal interest as a trustee of Stonepillow. 
 
Mr Moss declared a personal interest as he knew Mr Dicker when they were both 
candidates in the District Council elections. 
 
Mrs Sharp declared a personal interest as she was a Chichester City Council 
appointed member on the Chichester BID. 
 

21    Public Question Time  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

22    Local Plan Progress and Process  
 
The Committee considered this report, which had been brought to the Committee at 
the request of the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the Council 
meeting on 21 July 2020, following a public question received from Mr Dicker at that 
meeting. 
 
Mr Ayling and Mr Bennett outlined the report.  Mr Dicker’s previous public questions 
to both Cabinet and Council surrounding the Local Plan had been circulated to the 
Committee. 
 

Mr Dicker was invited to address the Committee.  He outlined his concerns about 
the Plan since the proposal to publish the Preferred Approach consultation in 
December 2018.  He explained why he considered the Council was failing to 
deliver the Local Plan and how the Council was managing the process.   He 
explained his concerns about the role and processes of the Development Plan and 
Infrastructure Panel (DPIP) and its decisions.  He was concerned that responders to 
the Plan had not been notified of its delay.   
 
Mr Bennett responded to Mr Dicker’s statement.  He would relook at the variation of 
decisions made by Cabinet. He advised that he had looked at legislation and case 
law and had concluded that decisions once made by Full Council may as far as 
practicable and lawful subsequently amended or rescinded where necessary for 
operational and executive reasons by the Executive.  This point was where he 
fundamentally disagreed with Mr Dicker’s position.  It was clearly wrong for a second 
committee to purport to rescind a decision in full.  He advised that in hindsight it may 
have been better for the date of implementation to state “on this date or later” in 
respect of the Plan timelines.   But it had not been done in this way by any other 
authority that he had seen.  Therefore, he remained content that Cabinet and 
Council decisions had been made at the right time and in line with legislation and 



the Council’s constitution.  He undertook to provide a more considered written 
answer in respect of some of the issues raised by Mr Dicker, including issues 
concerning DPlP and some factual points that required addressing. 
 
Mr Ayling advised that he hoped that officers would be able to put a bit more clarity 
on some of the questions Mr Dicker has raised and that this was a positive way 
forward. 
 
Mr Frost addressed the Committee in respect of Mr Dicker’s comments.  He clarified 
the range of responses previously provided to Mr Dicker by officers.  The report 
before members was a direct response to Mr Dicker’s concerns about the responses 
previously provided to him.  The officers’ view was that  Mr Dicker’s allegations were 
largely unsubstantiated.  He referred to the complexity of the Plan process and the 
significant land use planning constraints faced by the Planning Authority.  It was a 
question of members recognising that the task was substantial and significant.  The 
Council was taking a sensible and pragmatic approach having been advised by the 
Planning Advisory Service not to submit the Plan prematurely.  Officers were 
currently working on a revised Plan programme.  He hoped members would avoid 
additional work for the Planning Policy Team, which would detract them from moving 
forward with the complex evidence based work to support the new planning policies. 
 
The Chairman informed Mr Dicker that he and Mr Bennett would be in contact in due 
course to take this matter forward. 
 
Mr Bennett and the Chairman agreed to have a discussion outside of the meeting 
about how the process could work, if the Committee members were to be involved in 
that discussion or would receive a report of the findings. 
 
The Chairman requested that the information provided to Mr Dicker should be 
circulated to the Committee.   The Chairman advised that it was important to have 
an open discussion on this matter to ensure it was dealt with appropriately and that 
everyone involved was fully consulted. 
Mr Bennett advised he had some clarity on how the final issues would be addressed 
and would discuss them.  He would undertake a frank review of the Local Plan 
process undertaken by the Council and hoped members were reassured that 
officers would look at the right issues.   
 
The Chairman advised that everyone would be kept informed of progress.  He 
commented on the urgency to get the Local Plan through.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the contents of the report and the comments made by the Committee and the 
agreed way forward on this matter are noted. 
 

23    Review of the Housing Register and Allocation Scheme  
 
Mr Western introduced his report.  In referring to 6.2.4 of the report, widening 
access to some of the properties located in rural areas might create flexibility where 
there were different patterns of need and supply and was a matter worth 



consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The bidding process portal, 
detailed in paragraph 6.2.5, had been delayed to November 2020.   
 
The Committee considered the range of issues in relation to the Housing Register 
and Allocation Scheme as follows: 
 

 Members considered the setting up of a Task and Finish Group to look at the 
issues to consider, wider consultation with the members, and the extent of 
external consultation. 

 A suggestion was made that there should be more targeted housing provision 
for carers and provision for former service personnel. 

 It was suggested that the Citizens Advice Bureau, current and prospective 
tenants, and resident’s associations where there was a lot of social housing 
should be added to the list of consultees.  

 Need to look at other councils’ housing allocation policies to see how they 
work. 

 Further investigation should take place to see how the condition of properties 
affected the low demand and refusals. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the Committee has considered the range of issues in relation to the Housing 

Register and Allocation Scheme and how members might be involved in the 
forthcoming review of the Council’s policy in this area; 

2. That a Housing Register and Allocation Scheme Task and finish Group be set up.  
The membership to consist of Mr Barrett, Mrs Graves (Chairman), Mr Hughes 
and Mrs Sharp. 

 
24    Housing Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2021-26  

 
Mrs Reed introduced this item.  The committee’s views were sought on the Housing 
Standards Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2021-26 prior to 
consultation with stakeholders.  If members wished to let her know of any additional 
comments they wished to make outside of the meeting they were welcome to do so. 
 
The Committee made the following comments and received answers to questions, 
including the following: 
 

 The Chairman advised that Mrs Reed had noted a couple of typographical 
amendments required. 

 It was acknowledged by members that there were particular challenges in some 
rural areas of the District.  Members advised that they would be interested to see 
further information on this issue in due course.     

 A question was asked in relation to the district’s electric energy capacity.  The 
Chairman suggested that this was something for the Cabinet member for 
Housing, Communications, Licensing and Events and the Cabinet member for 
Environment and Chichester Contract Services to discuss. 

 Mrs Reed agreed with the suggestion that all larger landlords in the District 
should be approached to encourage them to renovate their properties.  It was 
noted that officers always investigated when notified of concerns about poor 
housing conditions.  



 The reference to Council owned housing would be removed. 

 Gypsy and Travellers, whilst not specifically mentioned in the report, could apply 
for a Home Repairs Assistance grant. 

 Mrs Sharp advised that she would contact Mrs Reed directly concerning the 
further questions that she had. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the comments made by the Committee on the draft Housing Standards 
Financial Assistance and Enforcement Policy 2021-26 prior to consultation with 
stakeholders be noted. 
 
The Committee adjourned for a 10 minute break. 
 

25    Events Strategy and Events Policy  
 
The Committee considered this report. 
 
Mr Foord provided an overview of the draft Events Strategy, developed to establish 
a year round programme of events to meet the needs of communities in the District, 
following public consultation between May and July 2019.  Mrs Peyman provided an 
overview of the draft Events Policy, produced to provide a clear framework for the 
programming and operation of events on Council owned land and to support the 
objectives of the Events Strategy.   
 
The Chairman referred to the receipt of comments from the Chichester North East 
Quadrant Resident’s Association, which he had forwarded to the Committee. 
 
Mr Bell was invited to address the Committee.  Whilst he supported the overall draft 
Events Strategy he raised some concerns about the Policy.  In particular Ward 
members should be consulted on any proposals for the use of Council land at the 
hiring enquiry stage and brand quality control for Chichester, Midhurst, Petworth and 
Selsey brands stipulated in the terms and conditions. 
 
The Chairman, Mr Foord and Mrs Peyman responded to Mr Bell’s comments as 
follows: 
 
The Chairman asked that if there was a need to put the Policy through the Traders 
Market and the Events task and finish groups before it was presented to Cabinet to 
make sure it had the support of all District councillors.     
 
Mr Foord advised that he believed the Strategy was fully supported by District 
councillors.  He reassured members that approved events would be sympathetic to 
the unique needs of the District.  The consultation had showed that parks and open 
spaces were desirable locations for appropriate events from those who had 
responded to the consultation exercise.  He referred to the statutory regimes that the 
Council was required to follow in terms of consultation associated with applications 
under the Licensing Act 2003.  In terms of the brand, he advised there was no legal 
ability for the Council to restrict the use of the word “Chichester” in an event name.   
 



Mrs Peyman agreed to add notification of the Ward member when an application for 
the hire of land was received in Section e), Operational Requirements, of the Policy.  
Due to the wide ranging nature of events, it could be difficult to agree definitive start 
and finish times.  Licensable events were often dealt with as part of the Safety 
Advisory Group (SAG) and licensing application process.  Appropriate event setting 
up start times and finish times when works should be completed, were considered 
via the Noise Management Plan and in conjunction with the Environmental 
Protection Team, to reduce disruption.  Priory Park was primarily for community use, 
when taking into account the number of days and the amount of space used for 
events.    
 
Members made the following comments and officers responded as follows:    
 

 A comment was made that the use of less central parks and open spaces in 
Chichester, such as the Amphitheatre and Florence Park would be welcome.   

 Mr Foord agreed that there was a need to progress the micro event element.  
He encouraged community event organisers to approach the Council for 
appropriate advice from a health protection perspective as well as licensing 
where appropriate.   

 There was a need to recognise the difference between constructive input and 
the genuine concerns of residents, against those who did not want events 
happening near them.  

 The quantity of events should not be put before the quality of events. 

 Mrs Hamilton was invited to address the Committee about her work with the 
organisers of the Festival of Chichester for an event due to take place during 2-4 
July 2021.  She invited members to take part in the event in some way. 

 Mrs Peyman advised the draft Events Policy took account of previous 
consultation for individual events.  Officers used their knowledge of individual 
parks as well as knowledge of the benefits events brought to the District.  It was 
a balancing act, hence why officers had addressed the number and frequency of 
events in each area carefully.  It was understood that some events may cause 
some disruption to local residents or businesses, but would also bring a number 
of economic, cultural and social benefits to the District.  Although the draft 
Events Policy was District wide, the majority of Council owned parks and open 
spaces were located in Chichester.  Officers were encouraging the organisers of 
the Festival of Chichester to use the whole of the District for fringe events.   

 Mrs Hotchkiss reported that officers had consulted the Parks Group on the 
policy setting and the Markets Group was consulted on the events aspect.  

 
Mrs Hotchkiss reiterated the importance of getting the events framework in place 
and in a timely manner.  The Council had already been approached about the 
holding of potential Christmas events.     
 
The Chairman noted the Committee’s support for the draft Events Strategy and 
Events Policy, which would assist in getting more events to take place, and for their 
consideration at Cabinet on 6 October 2020.  He asked for a final check with 
relevant members to see if they had any further comments for consideration by 
Cabinet.  He advised members that they could ask to address Cabinet with their 
own comments or he could attend Cabinet to present the view of the Committee as 
a whole. 
 



RECOMMENDED 
 
That the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft Council’s 
Events Strategy and Events Policy be recommended to Cabinet 
 

26    Review of Business Improvement District (BID)  
 
Mrs Murphy outlined this report and asked the Committee to determine if it 
considered the outcomes to be achieved, detailed in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.4, captured 
what the Council would like to see going forward.  
 
The Committee made the following comments and received answers to questions, 
including the following: 
 
Officers responded to members’ questions and comments: 
 

 Mrs Hotchkiss agreed there was a need for a joined up approach for the future of 
the High Street.  The BID and the Chamber of Commerce needed to strengthen 
their involvement within the Chichester Vision and the newly formed Chichester 
High Street Group and move forward as one voice.   

 Mrs Hotchkiss advised that there were different BID models operating in other 
local authority areas, some of which were performing better than others, but the 
majority had achieved a BID 2 or BID 3 process. 

 The BID was praised for the work undertaken to support Chichester centre 
businesses during the current difficult financial climate. 

 Mr Bell, observing the Committee, was invited to address the Committee as the 
Chichester Central Ward Member.                                                                                                                                                                                                                              
 

It was agreed that an additional paragraph, 4.5 should be added: “Officers and the 
Chichester BID are invited to look at best practice elsewhere in the Country in 
developing the BID, and or alternative bodies, to enhance its work in Chichester”.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) That the update relating to Chichester Business Improvement District (BID) 
be noted. 

2) That the potential outcomes in paragraphs 4.1 to 4.4, and additional 
paragraph 4.5 as above, capture CDC’s expectations of a Business 
Improvement District in the future be agreed.  
 

(Mrs Sharp abstained from voting) 
 
 

27    Meeting Timings - Verbal Report  
 
The Committee discussed the future timings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and a move to afternoon meetings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee invites officers to identify suitable dates 
when the Committee can meet in the afternoon and at the same time maximise 
opportunities for the use of the East Pallant House committee rooms. 
 

28    Affordable Housing Task and Finish Group - Verbal report  
 
The Chairman of the Affordable Housing Task and Finish Group, Mr Hughes, 
provided an update on progress.  The first meeting of the TFG would take place on 
29 October 2020. 
 

29    Corporate Plan Mid-Year Review Task and Finish Group - Terms of Reference  
 
The Terms of Reference and the membership for this Task and Finish Group were 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Mrs Apel (Chairman), Mrs Bangert, Mr Moss and Mr Palmer are confirmed as 
members of the Corporate Plan Task and Finish Group.  
 

30    Forward Plan  
 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan for the period 1 October 2020 to 31 January 
2020. 
 

31    Late Items  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.05 pm  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


